Minnesota law.
To Grand
Army poat
nearest
hoapital,

Annuval aec-
count ren-
dered.

Provision
of dead
of trust,

8. F. No. 453,

Voting
machines.

Authoriza -
tlon of elty,
villags or
10%n to
purchase,

400 GENERAL LAWS [Chap.

cated, shall have procured a suitable lot, or plot of ground
of sufficient size rear such hospital or asylun, and such
plot of ground shall be deeded to some responsible per-
son or persons in said town or vicinity in trust for the
burial of the persons heretofere named, and shall file a
copy of the deed conveying such plot of ground with the
state auditor, and such officer shall be satisfied that the
ground so sclected and deeded is safficient and suitable
for such purpose he shall thereupoa draw an order upon
the state treasurer for the payment of the sum of five
hundred dollars ($500), payable to the Grand Army post,
nearest such hospital or asyhun, and such order shail be
paid by said treasurcr to the post quartermaster when en-
dorsed by the commander of such post and by such cuar-
termaster, and such fund shall be employed by such post
in beautifying and caring for such ground, and in the
erection of a suitable monument thereon; grovided that a
portion of such fund, not to exceed two hundred dollars
($200) may be used for the payment of a portion of the
purchase price of such lot or plot of ground. Annual
accounts of the disposition and condition of which said
fund shall be iurnished by the quartermaster of such post
and filed in the office of said state auditor. Prozuded
further, that it shall be 1o objection to said deced of trust
if it shall also provide for the burial in said plot of ground
of the bodies of indigent soldiers and sailors, their wives
and widows as aforesaid who may die in the vicinity.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1903,

CHAPTER 267.

Aw act to authorize the wse of voting machines at elec-
tion, and to authorise cifics, villages and towns lo issue
bonds to defrav the cost of the -purchase thercof and to
repeal cristing lawes relating to woting machines.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

SecTion I. The goverming body of any cty, village
or town in this state may provide for the use of voting
machines in all or one or more election districts thereof
at all elections to be held therein, including primary elec-
tions: and at any such elections, the vote or ballat may
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be had and taken, and the votes cast thereat registered
or recorded and counted, and the results of such election
or elections ascertained by the use of voting machines in-
stead of in the mode and manner now established by
law, provided, however, that the adoption, examination,
purchase and use of such machines and their use at such
elections, shall be subject to the provisions hereinafter
contained.

Stc. 2. Where voting machines are authorized and
emploved, the arrangement of the names of the candi-
dates thereon for each office shall be substantially the
same as that prescribed hy law where printed ballots are
used, except that the provision contained in the general
election law requiring the rotation of the names of can-
didates where more than one is to be elected to the same
office, need not be observed. TIn such case the names of
the candidates of the various political parties shall be
arranged on the ballot form alphabetically according to
surnames,

The machine adopted or employed must be so con-
structed as to insure to every elector, an opportunity to
vote in secret; to permit him to vote once and only once
for all the candidates and upon all the propositions for
whom or upon which he is legally entitled to vote; to per-
mit him to vote by nreans of some device connected with
the mechanisim of the machine, for any person for any
office elective by the voters of his election district at such
clection, although such person has not heen regularly
nominated for such office by any political party, and his
nanie does not appear upon the hallot form on or in such
machine as a candidate for such ofhice; to prevent the
elector from voting for more than one person for the
same office, unless he is lawfully entitled to vote for more
than one person therefor, and in that event to limnit him
to the number to be elected to that office; to prevent him
at a primary election. from voting for the nomination of
camdlidates of more than one party, or for any person
wliose name is not on the official ballot at such election;
to prevent him from voting for any office or upon any
proposed amendment, question or proposition, for whom
or upon which he is not lawfully entitled to vote; to per-
mit him to change or retract any vote he has attempted
to cast for any candidate for any office or upon any
proposition up to the time his vote has been completed,
and his vote in favor of such person or proposition has
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been registered thereon. No machine which does not
camply with these requirements shall be approved, au-
thorized or employed.

SEc. 3. There is hereby created a body to be known
as “The Minnesota Voting Machine Conunission,” con-
sisting of three members, including the attorney general,
who shall be chairman,

Within thirty days aiter the passage of this act, there
shall be appointed as members of said commission, two
competent and responsible persons, who shall be master
mechanics or graduates of a school of mechanical engi-
neermg. .

The governor shall appoint one of said members and
the attorney general the other.

None of the members of said commission shall, direct-
ly or indirectly, have any pecuniary interest in any vot-
ing machine. The said appointees shall serve for a term
of four years from the date of appointment and until their
successors are in Jike manner appointed. The appointing
power may fill vacancies in said commission. The said
members of said commission so appointed shall qualify
without delay by taking and filing with the secretary of
state an oath of office in writing 1n the usual form, and
shall elect one of their members to be secretary and one
to be treasurer.

Any person, company or corporation owning or being
interested in any voting machine may apply to said com-
mission to examine such machine and to report as to its
compliance with the requirements of the law and on its
accuracy, darability, efficiency and capacity to register
the will of electors. The commission shall thereupon ex-
amine the machine so submitted, and make and file its re-
port thereon. Said examination shall not be required as
to each individual machine, but only as to each particular
kind or type of machine, before its adoption, use, or pur-
chase as provided herein.

The report of said commission shall be signed by the
attomey general and at least one other member, and shall
be filed with the secretary of state within ten days after
the close of said examination.

If. from said report, it shall appear that, in the opinion
of the commission, the kind of machine so examined
complies with the requirements of this act and can be
usec] safelv at elections inn this state, under the conditions
prescribed by this act and by the laws of the state where
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the same do not conflict herewith, then said machine shali
be deemed approved by said commission, and machines
of its kind may be adopted and purchased for use, and
may be used at elections in this state as herein provided.
No form of voting machine not so approved may be used
at any election in this state.

As the examination fee herein, said application shall
be accompanied by the sum of one hundred and fifty dol-
lars. After there has been deducted and paid out of said
sum all expenses incurred by said commission in the dis-
charge of its duties herein the balance shall, at such time
as the commission may decide, be paid in equal parts to
the members of said commission other than the attorney
general as full compensation for their services and ex-
penses herein,

SEC. 4. Whenever the governing body of any city,
village or town shall determine to use such machines, it
shall by resolution or ordinance prescribe suitable rules
and instructions not inconsistent with the provisions of
this act for using the same, submit the same to the attor-
ney general for his approval, and when approved by him,
cause notices thereof to be given, as in the case of elec-
tion notices.

Sec. 5. The governing body of each city, village and
town in this state is hereby authorized to purchase for
the use of each election district, in which it has authorized
the use of voting machines, one or more such machines
in complete working order, and to make suitable pro-
vision for the adjustment, custody and care thereof.

SeEc. 6. No more than three judges of election and
no more than two clerks of election shall be employed to
officiate in any district wherein voting machines are used.
The judges shall enforce the rules prescribed for the use
of such machines, and carry out all the provisions of the
election laws of this state relating to elections, except
such as are rendered inapplicable by the use of such ma-
chines. The election districts in which voting machines
are to be used may be enlarged or reformed in the man-
ner prescribed in the general election law, so that each
district shall, when so first formed, contain not to exceed
six hundred male electors, as shown by the registration
books used at the then next preceding general election.

Sec. 7. Payment for such machines may be provided
for in such manner as is deemed for the best interests
of the political division adopting and purchasing them,
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and each city, village and town is hereby authorized for
said purpose, to appropriate money from the general
fund, to levy a tax in the same manner as other
taxes are levied, or to 1issue and sell bonds or
other certificates of indebtedness, which shall be a charge
upon such city, village or town so adopting and pur-
chasing such voting machines, and to provide for the
payment and redemption thereof, at maturity. Such
bonds or other certificates of indebtedness when issued
by a city having a population of more than fifty thousand
inhabitants according to the last preceding state or na-
tional census,"may be issued by a majority vote of its
governing body, and when issued by a city of any other
class or by a village or town, by vote of its governing
body duly ratified by the electors of such city, village or
town at the next election held therein,

The bonds or certificates of indebtedness so issued may
bear interest at a rate not exceeding six per cent per an-
num and may be made payable at such time not exceed-
ing twenty years from the date thereof, as may be de-
termined by the resoluti®n or ordinance authorizing the
issuance thereof, and-may be issued exclusive of and in
addition to any limit of indebtedness fixed by the charter
of such city or village, or by the laws of this state for such
city, village or town, but such bonds or certificates shall
not be 1ssued or sold at less than par and accrued interest
thereon.

Sec, 8 All laws and parts of laws now in force in
this state relating to state, county, city, village and town
elections, and defining the powers and duties of election
officers so far as applicable to the use of voting machines,
shall remain in full force and effect, and all laws and
parts of laws inconsistent herewith shall be suspended in
each city, village, town or election district wherein such
voting machines are used, so long as the same shall be
used therein.

Chapter 296, General Laws of 1897, and chapter 313,
General Laws 1899, are hercby repealed.

SEc. 9. Any person who shall wilfully injure or at-
tempt to injure or render ineffectual, any voting machine
provided in eccordance with the provisions of this act, or
who shall violate any of the provisions hereof, shall be
guilty of 2 misdemeanor and punished accordingly.

Sec. 10. This act shall take effect and be in force
from any after its passage.

Approved April 18, 19053.



